

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

CHRISTIAN COUNTY, MISSOURI,	)	
	)	
Respondent,	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. SC87392
	)	
EDWARD D. JONES & CO. L.P.,	)	
d/b/a EDWARD JONES,	)	
	)	
Appellant.	)	

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Greene County  
Thirty-First Judicial Circuit  
Division 2  
Honorable J. Miles Sweeney

On Transfer from the Missouri Court of Appeals of the Southern District

---

**SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

David M. Harris, MBE No. 32330  
dmh@greensfelder.com  
Jordan B. Cherrick, MBE No. 30995  
jbc@greensfelder.com  
David P. Niemeier, MBE No. 50969  
dpn@greensfelder.com  
GREENSFELDER, HEMKER &  
GALE, P.C.  
10 South Broadway, Suite 2000  
St. Louis, Missouri 63102-1774  
Telephone: 314-241-9090  
Facsimile: 314-345-5465

*Attorneys for Appellant Edward D.  
Jones & Co. L.P., d/b/a Edward Jones*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....3

INTRODUCTION .....7

ARGUMENT .....10

I. .... 10

    A.    The Requirements Of Chapter 110, By Their Plain And Unambiguous  
          Terms, Apply Only To Banks And Not To Edward Jones, Which Is A  
          Limited Partnership And Securities Broker-Dealer, Not A Bank.....10

    B.    Edward Jones Could Not Be Liable As A Trustee Ex Maleficio  
          For Allegedly Violating Chapter 110 ..... 13

II. ....19

    A.    The County Failed To Plead Conversion In The Petition And In The  
          Motion For Summary Judgment. ....20

    B.    The County Failed To Establish The Elements Of Conversion In That  
          Edward Jones Did Not Exercise Unauthorized Control Over The  
          County’s Funds And Did Not Deprive The County Of Its Right Of  
          Possession Of These Funds. ....21

    C.    There Is No Viable Cause Of Action Against Edward Jones For  
          Conversion Of Money. ....23

III.	.....	24
IV.	.....	29
A.	Edward Jones Has Not Abandoned The Affirmative Defense of Waiver. ....	30
B.	The Defense Of Waiver Precludes The Granting Of Summary Judgment In Light Of The Facts In This Case. ....	31
C.	The Defense of Equitable Estoppel Precludes The Granting Of Summary Judgment In Light Of The Facts In This Case. ....	32
CONCLUSION	.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	.....	43
APPENDIX	.....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

### Page(s)

<u>Auto Alarm Supply Corp. v. Lou Fusz Motor Co.,</u> 918 S.W.2d 390 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996).....	27
<u>Barner v. The Missouri Gaming Co.,</u> 48 S.W.3d 46 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001) .....	17
<u>In re Estate of Boatright,</u> 88 S.W.3d 500 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002).....	23
<u>In re Cameron Trust Co. School Dist. of Cameron v. Cameron Trust Co.,</u> 51 S.W.2d 1025 (Mo. 1932) .....	12, 14, 37, 38
<u>Cantely v. Beard,</u> 98 S.W.2d 730 (Mo. 1936) .....	12
<u>Christian County v. Edward D. Jones &amp; Co., L.P.,</u> No. SD 26026, 2005 WL 3196419 (Mo. Ct. App. Nov. 30, 2005).....	8, 24
<u>Cole County Stat. v. Central Missouri Trust Co.,</u> 257 S.W.2d 774 (Mo. 1924) .....	37, 38
<u>Davis-Bey v. Missouri Dep't of Corrections,</u> 944 S.W.2d 294 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997).....	18
<u>Dick v. Children's Mercy Hosp.,</u> 140 S.W. 3d 131, 141 n. 5 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004).....	11
<u>Fidelity and Deposit Co. of Maryland v. People's Bank,</u> 44 F.2d 19 (8th Cir. 1930) .....	14

<u>First Nat. Bank of Steeleville v. ERB Equip. Co., Inc.</u> , 972 S.W.2d 298 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998) .....	21
<u>Harrison Township, Vernon County v. People’s State Bank of Bronaugh</u> , 46 S.W.2d 165 (Mo. banc 1932).....	12, 14
<u>Independence Flying Serv., Inc. v. Ailshire</u> , 409 S.W.2d 628 (Mo. 1966).....	25
<u>J.M.F. v. Emerson</u> , 768 S.W.2d 579, 582 (Mo. Ct. App. 1989).....	13
<u>Joplin CMI, Inc. v. Spike’s Tool &amp; Die, Inc.</u> , 719 S.W.2d 930 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986).....	26
<u>Lucas v. Central Mo. Trust Co.</u> , 166 S.W.2d 1053 (1942).....	13
<u>Marion County v. First Sav. Bank of Palmyra</u> , 80 S.W.2d 861 (Mo. 1935).....	12, 14
<u>Missouri Employers Mut. Ins. Co. v. Nichols</u> , 149 S.W.3d 617 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004) .....	17
<u>Missouri Highway &amp; Trans. Comm’n v. Myers</u> , 785 S.W.2d 70 (Mo. banc 1990).....	33
<u>Morgan v. City of Rolla</u> , 947 S.W. 2d 837 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997).....	31
<u>Murell v. Wolff</u> , 408 S.W.2d 842 (Mo. 1966).....	33
<u>New Hampshire v. Maine</u> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001) .....	11
<u>Nusbaum v. City of Kansas City</u> , 100 S.W.3d 101, 105 (Mo. banc 2001)	
<u>Philmon v. Baum</u> , 865 S.W.2d 771, 774 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993) .....	19
<u>Ralls County v. Commissioner of Finance</u> , 66 S.W.2d 115 (Mo. 1933).....	12

<u>Scott v. Scott</u> , 157 S.W.3d 332 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005) .....	23
<u>Shqeir v. Equifax</u> , 636 S.W.2d 944 (Mo. banc 1982) .....	13
<u>State Dep't of Social Serv., Div. of Med. Serv. v. Brundage</u> , 85 S.W.3d 43 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002).....	13
<u>State ex rel. Gentry v. Page Bank of St. Louis Co.</u> ,14 S.W.2d 597 (Mo. 1929) .....	12
<u>State ex rel. Green v. Neill</u> , 127 S.W.3d 677 (Mo. banc 2004).....	18
<u>State ex rel. Letz v. Riley</u> , 559 S.W. 2d 631 (Mo. ct. App. 1977) .....	33

**MISSOURI STATUTES**

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 110.010.1 .....	11
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 110.130 .....	7, 10, 15, 16
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 408.020 .....	25
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 408.040.2 .....	25
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.520 .....	8, 25, 26, 27

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 55.33(b).....30

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 83.09 .....19

Mo. Const. Art. IV, § 15 .....35

Black’s Law Dictionary 1514 (6<sup>th</sup> ed. 1990).....13, 14

Kenneth D. Dean, Equitable Estoppel Against the Government – The Missouri Experience: Time to Rethink the Concept, 37 St. Louis U. L.J. 63 (1992).....33
